CHAPTER 194.

[H F. No.296.]

AN ACTTO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF ST. PAUL TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXTENDING, ENLARGING AND IMPROVING THE WATER WORKS OF SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That for the purpose of extending, enlarging and improving the water works of said city the common council of the city of St. Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and negotiate bonds of the city of St. Peul to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand (200,000) dollars.

SEC. 2. Said bonds shall be of the denomination of one thousand (1,000) dollars each, with interest coupons attached, and shall be payable in thirty (30) years after their date, with interest at a rate not exceeding five (5) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually at the financial agency of the city of St. Paul in the city of New York.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved Jan. 31st, 1887.

CHAPTER 195.

[H. F. No. 542.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF ST. PAUL TO ISSUE CERTIFICATES OF INDEBTEDNESS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The common council of the city of St. Paul is hereby athorized and empowered to issue certificates of indebtedness to the amount of forty thousand (40,000) dollars, payable at such times as the said common council may order and direct, at a rate of interest not exceeding seven (7) per cent. per annum, the proceeds to be placed in the city treasury to the credit of the local improvement fund, for money advanced therefrom in payment of the cost and expenses for constructing the approaches to the Third street bridge over the tracks of the Saint Paul, Minneapolis & Manitoba railroad, the Saint Paul & Duluth railroad and Union Depot company, in the city of Saint Paul, Minnesota.

And it is hereby made the duty of the treasurer of the city of Saint Paul to cancel and discharge of record, and the lien thereon on all